

**COST ALLOCATION AGREEMENT
STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS**

EIN #:

DATE: September 26, 2025

STATE/LOCALITY:

State of Montana
Department of Administration
Helena, Montana 59620

FILING REF: The preceding
agreement was dated
June 9, 2023

SECTION I: ALLOCATED COSTS

The central service costs listed in Exhibit A, attached, are approved on a Fixed basis and may be included as part of the costs of the State/local departments and agencies indicated during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 for further allocation to Federal grants, contracts, and other agreements performed at those departments and agencies.

SECTION II: BILLED COSTS

In addition to Section I, which provides for services furnished but not billed, the services listed below are furnished and billed to departments and agencies:

Department of Administration

- Information Technology Services
- Personnel Training
- Buildings & Grounds
- Print & Mail Services
- Administration Insurance
- Employee Group Benefits
- Payroll Processing
- Warrant Writing
- Statewide Accounting, Budgeting, and Human Resources System (SABHRS)
- Workers' Compensation Management

Department of Justice

- Agency Legal Services

Department of Transportation

- Motor Pool

Department of Commerce

- Investment Service

Montana State Fund

- State Compensation Insurance (New Fund)

Public Employees' Retirement Board

- Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS)

Teachers' Retirement Board

- Teachers' Retirement System (TRS)

Department of Natural Resources

- Air Operations - Forestry Division

SECTION III: CONDITIONS

The amounts approved in Section I and the billings for the services listed in Section II are subject to the following conditions:

- A. LIMITATIONS: (1) Charges resulting from this Agreement are subject to any statutory or administrative limitations and apply to a given grant, contract, or other agreement only to the extent that funds are available. (2) Such charges represent costs incurred by the State/locality which are legal obligations of the State/locality and are allowable under OMB Uniform Guidance (2 CFR 200). (3) The same costs that are treated as indirect costs are not claimed as direct costs. (4) Similar type of costs is accorded consistent accounting treatment. (5) The information provided by the State/locality which was used to establish this Agreement is not later found to be materially incomplete or inaccurate.
- B. ACCOUNTING CHANGES: This Agreement is based on the accounting system purported by the State/locality to be in effect during the Agreement period. Changes to the method of accounting for costs which affect the amount of reimbursement resulting from the use of this Agreement require prior approval of the authorized representative of the Cognizant Agency. Such changes include, but are not limited to, changes in the charging of a particular type of cost from an allocated cost to a billed cost. Failure to obtain such approval may result in cost disallowances.
- C. FIXED AMOUNTS: If fixed amounts are approved in Section I of this Agreement, they are based on an estimate of the costs for the period covered by the Agreement. When the actual costs for this period are determined, adjustments will be made to the amounts of a future year to compensate for the difference between the costs used to establish the fixed amounts and actual costs.
- D. BILLED COSTS: Charges for the services listed in Section II will be billed in accordance with rates established by the State/locality. These rates will be based on the estimated costs of providing the services. Adjustments for variances between billed costs and the actual allowable costs of providing the services, as defined by OMB Uniform Guidance (2 CFR 200), will be made in accordance with procedures agreed to between the State/locality and the Cognizant Agency.
- E. USE BY OTHER FEDERAL AGENCIES: This Agreement was executed in accordance with the authority in OMB Uniform Guidance (2 CFR 200), and should be applied to grants, contracts and other agreements covered by this Circular, subject to any limitations in Paragraph A above. The State/locality may provide copies of this Agreement to other Federal Agencies to give them early notification of the Agreement.
- F. SPECIAL REMARKS:
Equipment means an article of nonexpendable, tangible personal property having a useful life of more than one year and an acquisition cost of \$5,000 or more per unit.

The rates in this rate agreement were reviewed in compliance with the HHS Grants Policy Statement applying a Salary Rate Limit (SRL) to indirect cost salaries & wages not exceeding the Executive Level II rate contained in the HHS Appropriations Act.

STATE/LOCALITY: State of Montana

DATE: September 26, 2025

ACCEPTANCE:

BY THE STATE/LOCALITY:

STATE OF MONTANA
(STATE/LOCALITY)

Jennifer Thompson
(SIGNATURE)

Jennifer Thompson
(NAME)

State Accountant
(TITLE)

2/17/25
(DATE)

BY THE COGNIZANT AGENCY ON
BEHALF OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
(AGENCY)

Olulola O. Oluborode
(SIGNATURE)
Digitally signed
by Olulola O.
Oluborode -S
Date:
2026.02.17
09:17:08 -05'00'

Olulola Oluborode
(NAME)

Acting Director, Cost Allocation Services
(TITLE)

September 26, 2025
(DATE)

HHS Representative: Michael Phillips

Telephone: 214-767-3236

Exhibit A

Cost Exhibit

Department	Total Claimable Costs	6101P-DOA- Building Use Pool	6101P-DOA- Procurement Pool	6101P-DOA- Personnel Pool	6101P-DOA- Director's Office Pool	3101P-OBPP Pool	6101P-DOA- Actg and Mgmt Pool	Total Actual Costs	Roll Forward Amounts
21150-MT Chiropractic Legal Panel									
31010-Governors Office	\$19,506	\$1,635	\$11,182	\$3,881	-	\$16,756	\$346	\$25,799	(\$6,293)
31010-Office of Budget and Program Planning	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
32010-Secretary of States Office	\$18,377	\$2,312	\$3,778	\$5,450	-	\$4,661	\$1,086	\$17,326	\$1,051
32020-Commissioner of Political Prac	\$3,467	\$296	\$2,321	\$703	-	\$2,027	\$72	\$5,419	(\$1,953)
33010-Treasury Unit-Dept of Admin	\$198	-	-	-	-	-	\$345	\$345	(\$146)
34010-State Auditors Office	\$31,234	\$3,238	\$2,340	\$9,715	-	\$11,923	\$1,251	\$28,467	\$2,767
35010-Office of Public Instruction	\$250,213	\$114,825	\$32,015	\$30,900	-	\$45,964	\$6,369	\$230,073	\$20,140
35130-MSU College of Tech-GF	(\$2,451)	-	-	-	-	-	\$1,279	\$1,279	(\$3,771)
35140-Helena College of Tech-LM	(\$2,170)	-	-	-	-	-	\$1,124	\$1,124	(\$3,294)
41070-Crime Control Division	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
41100-Department of Justice	\$488,424	\$127,734	\$125,518	\$124,868	-	\$90,558	\$26,176	\$494,854	(\$6,430)
42010-Public Service Regulation	\$32,734	\$1,586	\$3,239	\$3,718	-	\$13,081	\$210	\$21,815	\$10,919
51010-Board of Public Education	\$5,997	\$127	\$92	\$301	-	\$4,847	\$96	\$5,463	\$534
51020-Commissioner of Higher Ed	\$35,865	\$2,669	\$12,463	\$6,336	-	\$25,189	\$1,397	\$48,054	(\$12,190)
51030-University of Montana	\$20,046	-	\$12,641	-	-	-	\$9,105	\$21,746	(\$1,699)
51040-Montana State University	\$40,158	-	\$25,282	-	-	-	\$14,228	\$39,510	\$648
51050-Montana Tech of the U of M	(\$1,019)	-	-	-	-	-	\$2,246	\$2,246	(\$3,265)
51060-Montana State Univ-Billings	(\$79)	-	-	-	-	-	\$3,430	\$3,430	(\$3,510)
51070-MSU-Northern	(\$1,228)	-	-	-	-	-	\$1,963	\$1,963	(\$3,191)
51080-University of Montana Western	(\$1,590)	-	-	-	-	-	\$1,693	\$1,693	(\$3,283)
51090-Agricultural Exper Station	(\$3,556)	-	-	-	-	-	\$680	\$680	(\$4,236)

